

No. 07 1428 MAY 14 2008

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON,  
THOMAS UDE, JR., TINA BURGETT,  
BOISE KIMBER, MALCOLM WEBER,  
ZELMA TIRADO AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KAREN LEE TORRE  
LAW OFFICES OF  
NORMAN A. PATTIS LLC  
129 Church Street  
Suite 405  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 865-5541

*Attorney for Petitioners*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
OPINION AND JUDGMENT BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT INTERPRETS TITLE VII IN A WAY THAT CONTRA- VENES THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE VERY TEXT OF THE STATUTE .....	18
A. The Second Circuit Equates Adverse Impact With A Title VII Violation.....	19
B. The Second Circuit's Construction Of Title VII Vitiates The Disparate Impact Framework And Evidentiary Standards Established By This Court.....	21
C. Lack Of Circuit Uniformity In Apply- ing The Framework To Civil Service Testing Merits Review.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED GIVEN THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S SUBSTANTIAL DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT'S EQUAL PROTECTION HOLDINGS.....	25
A. The Refusal To Apply Strict Scrutiny Was Plainly Erroneous.....	25
B. The Second Circuit Endorsed A Means Of Outright Racial Balancing.....	31
C. Neither Title VII Nor Equal Protection Jurisprudence Permits Courts To Consider, Much Less Indulge, The Political Interests Of Elected Officials.....	33
III. THE DENIAL OF CERTIORARI IN <i>BUSHEY</i> BY A DIVIDED COURT MILITATES IN FAVOR OF REVIEW .....	35
IV. LOWER COURTS CLEARLY NEED GUIDANCE RESPECTING THE PROPER APPLICATION OF 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(1).....	35
V. REVIEW WILL PROVIDE NEEDED CLARITY FOR LOCAL OFFICIALS AND SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN EFFICIENT AND COMPETENT DELIVERY OF VITAL SERVICES.....	40

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
<b>VOLUME I</b>	
February 15, 2008 Order and Judgment of the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	1a
September 28, 2006 Ruling of the District Court on Parties' Cross-Motions for Sum- mary Judgment.....	5a
September 29, 2006 Judgment of The District Court.....	52a
 <b>Applicable Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, City Charter Provisions, Rules and Regulations:</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	54a
Pertinent Provisions of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....	54a
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	58a
Pertinent Provisions of the EEOC Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures (1978), 29 CFR part 1607.....	59a
Pertinent Provisions of the Charter of the City of New Haven.....	66a
Pertinent Provisions of the Civil Service Rules and Regulations of the City of New Haven.....	88a
 <b>Pleadings And Evidence Below:</b>	
Plaintiffs' Amended [Local] Rule 56(a)(1) Statement of Undisputed Material Facts .....	116a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Defendants' Amended [Local] Rule 56(a)(2) Statement.....	237a
Pertinent Sections of Proposal to Develop Subject Fire Captain Promotional Examina- tion and Structured Oral Assessment Submitted to Defendants by Industrial/ Organizational Solutions, Inc. ("IOS").....	308a
Declaration of Chad Legel, Vice-President of IOS.....	329a
Declaration of IOS CEO Frederick Rafilson, Ph.D and Accompanying February 2, 2004 Letter to Defendant Tina Burgett.....	336a
August 8, 2003 E-Mail From Chief Examiner Noelia Marcano Regarding Job Analysis Process and Racial Diversity of Participants.....	340a
December 9, 2003 E-Mail Communications From Chad Legel to Noelia Marcano Regard- ing Oral Assessment Process.....	343a
Defendants' List Identifying Oral Assessment Panelists, Their Professional Ranks and Municipal Employers.....	344a
City of New Haven Announcements of Promo- tional Examinations, Job Descriptions and Syllabi.....	346a

**VOLUME II**

Affidavit of Plaintiff Frank Ricci .....	375a
Affidavit of Plaintiff Matthew Marcarelli .....	392a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Affidavit of Plaintiff Christopher Parker .....	402a
Affidavit of Plaintiff Gregory Boivin.....	406a
Affidavit of Plaintiff Michael Blatchley.....	413a
Affidavit of Plaintiff Benjamin Vargas .....	417a
Affidavit of Non-Party Witness Tyrone Ewing.....	420a
Affidavit of Non-Party Witness Patrick J. Egan and Accompanying Statistical Breakdown .....	423a
Defendants' Redacted Promotional Eligibility Lists.....	428a
Plaintiffs' Mock Promotional Eligibility Lists Identifying Successful Candidates.....	437a
January 22, 2004 Opinion Letter from Defen- dant Thomas W. Ude, Jr. to the New Haven Civil Service Board .....	439a
Pertinent Excerpts of Defendants' E-Mail Communications in the Period January 12, 2004 to March 18, 2004.....	446a
Provision of Applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement Re: Deadlines for Filling of Pro- motional Vacancies.....	460a
Curriculum Vitae of Vincent M. Lewis, Fire Program Specialist, United States Depart- ment of Homeland Security, Office of U.S. Fire Administration .....	461a
Excerpts of Transcripts of Proceedings Before the New Haven Civil Service Board.....	465a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Confidential Draft of Mayor DeStefano's Intended Public Statement Upon a Civil Service Board Vote to Certify Promotional Eligibility Lists .....	590a
Excerpt From CWH Management Solutions (Dr. Hornick) Website Publication Re: Adverse Impact In Assessment Center Oral Examinations .....	592a
Excerpts of the Deposition Testimony of Chad Legel .....	593a

**VOLUME III**

Excerpts of the Deposition Testimony of New Haven Chief Civil Service Examiner Noelia Marcano.....	746a
Excerpts of the Deposition Testimony of Defendant Karen Dubois-Walton.....	806a
Excerpts of the Deposition Testimony of Defendant John DeStefano, Mayor of the City of New Haven.....	866a
Sampling of Newspaper Publications Regarding Defendant Boise Kimber, His Civic Status, Reputation, Political Influence and Relationship With Defendant Mayor John DeStefano .....	903a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
April 14, 2003 Opinion Letter from Defendant Thomas W. Ude, Jr. Expressing Disagreement With Opinions of Superior Court Judges Regarding Defendants' Violations of the City Charter In Hiring and Promotional Practices .....	935a
Excerpts from Defendants' March 10, 2006 "Memorandum In Support of Motion to Strike Portions of Plaintiffs' Amended Rule 56(a)(1) Statement and Exhibits Submitted In Support Thereof" (District Court Docket Document 88) .....	938a
Excerpts from Defendants' March 10, 2006 "Reply to Plaintiffs' Memorandum In Opposition To Motion For Summary Judgment And Memorandum In Opposition To Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion For Summary Judgment" (District Court Docket Document 90-1) .....	943a
Defendants' Request for Admission Re: Alternative Selection Procedures .....	948a
Professional Consultant's Adverse Impact Analysis Re: 1999 New Haven Fire Lieutenant Promotional Examination .....	950a
Sample Technical and Validity Report Previously Accepted by the City of New Haven In Connection With Promotional Examination Process .....	958a
Transcript of July 16, 2006 Oral Argument on Parties' Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment .....	1012a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

**VOLUME IV**

**Submitted Under Seal:**

Subject Examinations Administered by the City  
of New Haven to 2003 Applicants for Promo-  
tion to Command Ranks of Fire Captain and  
Fire Lieutenant ..... 1077a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
FEDERAL	
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 469 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2141 (2007).....	41
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28
<i>Afro-American Patrolmen's League v. City of Atlanta</i> , 817 F.2d 719 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1152 (2005).....	27, 28, 30, 38
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Service Commission</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1117 (1985) .....	19, 35, 37
<i>California Federal Savings and Loan Assoc. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	39, 40
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	28, 31
<i>Dallas Firefighters Assoc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 150 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1038 (1999).....	29
<i>Dean v. The City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	29, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Furnco v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	20
<i>Gillespie v. Wisconsin</i> , 771 F.2d 1035 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1083 (1986).....	24
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	18, 20, 25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	28, 31
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1005 (1984).....	19
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Maryland Troopers Assoc. v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>McCosh v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 628 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No.1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2006).....	28, 31
<i>Quinn v. City of Boston</i> , 325 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	26
<i>Stewart v. City of St. Louis</i> , 2007 WL 1557414 (E.D. Mo.) .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. City of Chicago</i> , 870 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	29, 30
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	23
<i>Williams v. Consolidated City Of Jacksonville</i> , 341 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	26, 28

STATE

<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 275 Conn. 580 (2005).....	14, 39
<i>Bombalicki v. Pastore</i> , 2001 WL 267617 (Conn. Super.), <i>aff'd</i> , 71 Conn. App. 835 (2002) .....	5
<i>Henry v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 2001 WL 862658 (Conn. Super.).....	5
<i>Hurley v. City of New Haven</i> , 2006 WL 1609974 (Conn. Super.).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended:	
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-7.....	1, 39, 40
OTHER	
EEOC – Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures (1978):	
29 C.F.R. §1607.4 .....	8
29 C.F.R. §1607.5 .....	6
29 C.F.R. §1607.14 .....	6
29 C.F.R. §1607.16 .....	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
M. Selmi, <i>Was Disparate Impact A Mistake?</i> , 53 UCLA L. REV. 701 (2006).....	22
